URNA of the obligations under the registration rights agreement, New URNA and each guarantor will be required to pay any such liquidated
damages.

-191-

Edgar Filing: SANTILLI RONALD J - Form 4

Table of Contents 5

Table of Contents

OVERVIEW OF PRO FORMA COMBINED LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

You should read the following overview in conjunction with the section titled �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information
Relating to the Merger� of this joint proxy statement/prospectus, URI�s and RSC�s consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes
incorporated by reference herein, �Item 7�Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Result of Operations� of URI�s most
recent Annual Report on Form 10-K and �Item 7�Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Result of Operations� of RSC�s
most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K, both of which are incorporated by reference herein.

URI�s and RSC�s historical debt, and the pro forma debt subsequent to the merger, as of December 31, 2011, are presented in the following table:

URI
historical

RSC
historical

Pro  forma
adjustments(1)

Pro  forma
combined(2)

(Dollars in millions)
$1,900 million ABL Facility(3) $ 810 $ �  $ (8) $ 802
Senior Secured Notes �  �  750 750
Accounts receivable securitization facility(4) 255 �  �  255
Capital leases 39 92 �  131
Senior Unsecured Notes �  �  2,075 2,075
10 7/8% senior notes due 2016 489 �  �  489
9 1/4% senior notes due 2019 493 �  �  493
10 1/4% senior notes due 2019 �  197 18 215
8 1/4% senior notes due 2021 �  650 7 657
8 3/8% senior subordinated notes due 2020 750 �  �  750
1 7/8% convertible senior subordinated notes due 2023 22 �  �  22
4% convertible senior notes due 2015 129 �  �  129
RSC ABL Revolving Facility �  488 (488) �
10% senior secured notes due 2017 �  392 (392) �
9 1/2% senior notes due 2014 �  503 (503) �

Total debt(5) 2,987 2,322 1,459 6,768
Less short-term portion(6) (395) (27) �  (422)

Total long-term debt 2,592 2,295 1,459 6,346

(1) The pro forma adjustments include the new debt issuances and the repayment of RSC�s secured credit facilities described in notes 5a. and
5b. of the section titled �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information Relating to the Merger� and fair value
adjustments to RSC�s historical debt.

(2) On a pro forma combined basis, URI�s free cash usage for the year ending December 31, 2012 is expected to be $71 million, calculated
based on expected pro forma free cash flow for the year ending December 31, 2012, less the tax-effected interest on account of the
refinanced RSC debt plus additional tax-effected interest under senior unsecured notes, the senior secured notes and borrowings under the